
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, MONDAY, 18TH JULY, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 08/07/22) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 
PENSION BOARD 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 
 EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES 

  
 

Huw Trainor North Wales Police  
 

Sioned Parry Conwy Borough County Council 
 

Vacant seat 
 
  

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES  
 

Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Anglesey Council)  
 

Osian Richards Members Representative  
 

Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd Council 
  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2022 / 2023 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice chair for 2022 / 2023 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 4th April 2022 be signed as a true record.  

 

 

7.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
 

7 - 51 

 To consider the report 

 
 

8.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2021/22 
 

52 - 56 

 To consider the report  

 
 

9.   PENSION FUND EVENTS 
 

57 

 To confirm a member for each event 

 
 

10.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION 
 

58 - 64 

 To consider the report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
PENSION BOARD 04-4-2022 

 

 
Present:  
 
Employer Representatives: Cllr Aled Evans (Chair), Sioned Parry and Huw Trainor  
 
Member Representatives: H. Eifion Jones, Osian Richards and Sharon Warnes  
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Fund Director), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), 
Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited; Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Chair of the Pensions Committee) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note 
 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

None to note 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 7 
March 2022, as a true record. 

 
 

5. THE DRAFT REPORT OF THE PENSION BOARD'S CHAIRMAN FOR THE PENSION 
FUND'S ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Chair submitted the draft report that had been prepared for inclusion in the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund annual report, for observations. It was noted that the draft report had been 
written in accordance with the layout of the 2021 report, but had been updated to include 
the subjects discussed during the year. A request was made for Members to submit the 
details of training sessions that they had attended over the year - a record of those 
sessions attended by the majority of Board members would be included in the report. 
 
Reference was made to matters that the Board had offered observations on them and it 
was suggested that examples of specific contributions were included. In accordance 
with the Board's wish to add a clause about the fiduciary duty in the Responsible 
Investment Policy, it was suggested that this should be referred to in the Annual Report. 
Agreement was reached on the following statement. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



The Board contributes to the development of the fund's policy by pre-scrutinising some 
draft policies and fine-tuning some aspects before they are taken to Committee for a 
decision to adopt, e.g. A clause on the fiduciary duty was added to the Responsible 
Investment Policy following detailed discussions at the Board meeting on 7 March 2022. 

 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observation by a member was noted: 

 A suggestion that the appointment of Osian Richards (Gwynedd Pension Board 
Member Representative) as a member representative on the Wales Pension 
Partnership Joint Governance Committee should be included- this was a very 
positive appointment. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the information 
 

 
6. REPRESENTATION POLICY 
 

A report was submitted by the Pensions Manager in response to the requirements of the 
Good Governance Review for authorities to ensure that every fund produced and 
published a policy on the representation of scheme members and employers that were 
not a part of the administration authority on the Committees, and explained the voting 
rights arrangements of every group.  
 
It was highlighted that the policy confirmed the Fund's stance in relation to appointments 
and the Committee's delegated rights, as well as the constitution of the Pension Board. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members; 

 To correct the sentence noting that seven Gwynedd Council elected members 
were nominated by the Council to note that seven Gwynedd Council elected 
members were allocated based on the political balance between the various 
groups of elected members on the Full Council. 

 That attention needed to be drawn to the Wales Pension Partnership, noting 
that the Chair of the Pensions Committee served on the Joint Governance 
Committee (JGC) of the Wales Pension Partnership and that an invitation would 
be extended to the Vice-chair if the Chair was unable to attend.  

 
In response to a suggestion that an effort should be made to encourage women to be 
Members of the Pensions Committee (given that women represent 60% of the 
workforce, pay their pension contributions, and their wish for the Committee's 
membership to reflect pension scheme membership), it was noted that this desire could 
be drawn to the attention of individual political groups when the report on political 
balance and Committee membership was submitted to the Full Council in May, whilst 
also highlighting the benefits if several current members remain on the Pensions 
Committee (given the training needs specific to the field). 
 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report 
 

7. 2022/23 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Page 5



Submitted - the amended work plan for the 2022/23 year. It was noted that the 
programme included matters noted following consideration by the Board at previous 
meetings and matters arising. It was also highlighted that comparisons had been drawn 
against the programmes of other Pension Boards regarding discussion topics. Members 
were reminded that the document was a working document, to be amended as required. 
 
The following subject was suggested for inclusion on the work programme: 

 Update on cyber security at the October / December meeting 

Thanks was expressed for the report - the work programme set an order for the Board's 
work. 

It was suggested that every meeting should be commenced at 1pm 

RESOLVED to accept the information 

 

The Chair, Councillor Aled Evans, took the opportunity to express his gratitude for the 
support he had received from his fellow members, for the cooperation of the Pensions 
Committee and to the staff for always being prepared to help.  

Councillor Aled Evans was thanked for his contribution to the Pension Board over the 
years and he was wished well for the future. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 2.25pm. 
 
  
   
 

Page 6



MEETING PENSION BOARD 
DATE 18 JULY 2022 

 
TITLE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND’S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022  
 

PURPOSE Present and note – 

 Draft Statement of Accounts  
 

RECOMMENDATION Receive the information 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Fund Directors 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

This report introduces the statutory Statement of Accounts for the 2021/22 financial 
year, which provides details of the Pension Fund’s financial activities during the year 
which ended on 31 March 2022. 
 
The document in Appendix A is the draft Statements of Accounts in the statutory 
format.  

 
2. AUDIT BY AUDIT WALES 
 
 The draft accounts here are currently subject to audit by Audit Wales. It is possible 

that some changes will be necessary before a final version is submitted for approval 
by the Pensions Committee. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Pension Board is asked to receive the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 

(subject to audit) for 2021/22. 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1 
 

 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 

2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



2 
 

 
 

NARRATIVE REPORT 
 

Introduction 

 
Gwynedd Pension Fund's accounts and notes for the year 2021/22 are presented here on pages 5 to 43. 

The accounts consist of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Account and Net Assets Statement. 

These accounts are supported by this Narrative Report, the Accounting Policies and various notes to the 
accounts. 

 
The Pension Fund accounts, and accompanying notes, summarise the financial transactions and net assets 
related to the provision of pensions and other benefits payable to former employees of all the Fund’s 
employers, including Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd Councils, Snowdonia National Park Authority, Police 
and Crime Commissioner for North Wales, Cartrefi Conwy, Adra, various town and community councils, 
and other scheduled and admitted bodies. 

 
The Statement of Accounts and further information is available on Gwynedd Pension Fund’s website 
www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales. 

 

The Fund has two important statements which set out the strategies for ensuring pensions are funded now 
and in the future as follows: 

 Funding Strategy Statement – the statement sets out the fund-specific strategy which will identify 
how employer pensions liabilities are best met going forward. It is reviewed every three years after 
the triennial actuarial valuation and includes individual employer rates for the following period. 

 Investment Strategy Statement - the statement sets out the types of investments and broad limits 
on each type of investment. 

Both these statements are available on the Fund’s website under the investments section. 

 
An Actuarial Valuation is required every three years to establish the level of assets available to pay 
pensions now and in the future. The most recent valuation was at 31 March 2019 and any changes to 
employers’ contributions were made from 1 April 2020 onwards. The next valuation is as at 31 March 2022 
with any changes to employers’ contributions from 1 April 2023 onwards.

Page 9



3 
 

Further information relating to the accounts is available from: 

 
Delyth Jones-Thomas 
Investment Manager 
01286 679128 

 
Finance Department 
Gwynedd Council 
Council Offices 
Caernarfon 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 
It is part of the Fund's policy to provide full information relating to the Fund's affairs. In addition, interested 
members of the public have a statutory right to inspect the accounts before the audit is completed. The 
availability of the accounts for inspection will be notified on the Pension Fund website at the appropriate 
time. 

Page 10



4 
 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
THE PENSION FUND’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
Gwynedd Council as administrating authority (effectively the trustee) for Gwynedd Pension Fund is required 
to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 
officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In Gwynedd Council, that “Section 151 
Officer” is the Head of Finance. It is also the administrating authority’s responsibility to manage its 
affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of its resources, to safeguard its assets, and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

27th June
[...]
eight of 
the local authority Pension Funds in Wales. 

 
The following fees are included in Note 12 in relation to the Wales Pension Partnership and further details 
on the WPP can be found in the Annual Report. 

 
 2020/21 2021/22 

 
Investment Management Expenses 

£’000 £’000 

Fund Manager fees 1,955 2,286 

Transaction costs 442 693 

Custody fees 179 227 

 
Oversight and governance costs 
Running Costs 

2,576 3,206 

88 135 

Total 2,664 3,341 

Page 26



20 
 

NOTE 13 – INVESTMENT INCOME 
 

2020/21  2021/22 

£’000  £’000 

1,579 Fixed Income 4,430 

20,587 Equities 12,141 

1,108 Private Equity 2,090 

888 Infrastructure 280 

6,507 Pooled property investments 7,213 

99 Interest on cash deposits 16 

30,768 Total before taxes 26,170 

 
The Gwynedd Pension Fund has two bank accounts which are held as part of Gwynedd Council's Group of 
Bank Accounts. The overall surplus cash held in the Group of Bank Accounts is invested on a daily basis. At 
the end of the financial year, Gwynedd Council pays interest over to the Pension Fund, based on the Fund's 
daily balances over the year. 

 
The Pension Fund also has a Euro account to deal with receipts and payments in Euros and to minimise 
exchange transactions and relevant costs. 

 
NOTE 14 – INVESTMENTS 

 
31 March 

2021 

 31 March 
2022 

£’000  
Investment assets 
Pooled Funds 

£’000 

484,315 Fixed income 551,777 

1,624,630 Equities 1,730,845 

   Other Investments  
194,581 Pooled property investments 252,521 

165,423 Private equity 158,711 

46,220 Infrastructure 67,417 

2,515,169  2,761,271 

146 Cash deposits 303 

2,515,315 Total investment assets 2,761,574 
 Investment liabilities  

(126) Amounts payable for purchases (285) 

(126) Total investment liabilities (285) 

2,515,189 Net investment assets 2,761,289 

Page 27



21 
 

NOTE 14a – RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS IN INVESTMENTS AND 
DERIVATIVES 

 

 
 

2021/22 

Market 
value at 
1 April 

 2021 

Purchases 
during 

the year 

Sal
[...]
stments impact on the net assets to pay benefits but as noted 
above this does not have a significant effect on the Fund. 

 
Currency risk 
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments 
that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds 
assets denominated in currencies other than £UK. 

 
The Fund has made commitments to private equity and infrastructure in foreign currency (€363.2 million and 
$88.6 million). These commitments are being drawn down on request from the investment manager over a 
number of years. The current commitments still outstanding are shown in Note 24. The risk is that the pound 
is weak relative to the dollar and euro at the time of the drawdown and then strengthens when the Fund is 
fully funded. The Fund has been funding the commitments since 2005 and therefore the liability is balanced 
out over a long period. 

 
The Fund’s currency rate risk has been calculated based on the volatility of the currencies which would affect 
the value of the investments and any cash held in those currencies. 

 
Currency risk – sensitivity analysis 
Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund investment advisors, the likely volatility 
associated with foreign exchange rate movements has been calculated with reference to the historic volatility 
of the currencies and their relative amounts in the Fund’s investments. 

The 1 year expected standard deviation for an individual currency as at 31 March 2022 is 9.5%. The equivalent 
rate for the year ended 31 March 2021 was 9.8%. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular 
interest rates, remain constant. 

Page 39



33 
 

NOTE 17 – NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

 
The tables below show a brea
[...]
671 Sundry creditors 1,697 

1,542 Benefits payable 1,659 

3,213 Total 3,356 

 

NOTE 22 - ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS (AVC) 

 
The market value of the funds is stated below: 

 
 Market value at 

31 March 2021 
£’000 

Market value at 
31 March 2022 

£’000 
Clerical Medical 4,372 4,670 
Utmost Life 193 182 
Standard Life 5 5 
Total 4,570 4,857 

 
AVC contributions were paid directly to the following manager: 

 
 2020/21 

£’000 
2021/22 

£’000 
Clerical Medical 597 645 
Total 597 645 

Page 47



41 
 

NOTE 23 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Gwynedd Council 
The Gwynedd Pension Fund is administered by Gwynedd Council. Consequently, there is a strong 
relationship between the Council and the Pension Fund. 

 
The Council incurred costs of £1,318,514 (£1,231,146 in 2020/21) in relation to the administration of the 
Fund and was subsequently reimbursed by the Fund for these expenses. The Council is also one of the 
largest employers of members of the Fund and contributed £27.87m to the Fund in 2021/22 (£25.33m in 
2020/21). At the end of the year, the Council owed £0.32m to the Fund which was primarily in respect of  
interest paid on the Pension Fund’s balances and contributions for March 2022 and the Fund owed £1.31m 
to the Council which was primarily in respect of recharges to the Council for the administrative costs. 

 
The Gwynedd Pension Fund has two bank accounts which are held as part of Gwynedd Council's Group of 
Bank Accounts. The overall surplus cash held in the Group of Bank Accounts is invested on a daily basis. At 
the end of the financial year, Gwynedd Council pays interest over to the Pension Fund, based on the Fund's 
daily balances over the year. During 2021/22, the Fund received interest of £14,183 (£88,037 in 2020/21) 
from Gwynedd Council. 

 
Governance 
There were two members of the Pensions Committee who were in receipt of pension benefits from the 
Gwynedd Pension Fund during 2021/22 (committee members P. Jenkins and J.B. H
[...]
unquoted limited partnership funds held in the 
private equity part of the portfolio. The amounts ‘called’ by these funds are irregular in both size and timing 
over a number of years from the date of the original commitment. 

 
 

NOTE 25 – CONTINGENT ASSETS 
 

Two admitted body employers in the Gwynedd Pension Fund hold insurance bonds to guard against the 
possibility of being unable to meet their pension obligations. These bonds are drawn in favour of the Fund 
and payment will only be triggered in the event of employer default. 

 
 

NOTE 26 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

There are no contingent liabilities identified. 

Page 49



43 
 

NOTE 27 – IMPAIRMENT LOSSES 

 
There are no impairment losses identified.

Page 50



44 
 

 

Page 51



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD   
 
DATE :   18 JULY 2022  
 
TITLE: PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

2021/22 
 
PURPOSE: TO INFORM THE BOARD OF PERFORMANCE OF 

PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: NOTE THE INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 
 

 

1. Introduction 

The investment performance of individual asset managers is monitored by the 
Investment Panel on a quarterly basis. The asset managers are invited to present to 
the Panel in turn.  
 
Whilst quarterly and annual monitoring takes place, it should be noted that pension 
fund returns over the longer term are the aim, and there will inevitably be some 
fluctuations from year to year, and more volatile performance from quarter to quarter.  
Generally, individual asset managers’ performance is assessed over 3 years. 
 
 
2. Pension Fund Investment Performance in 2021/22 
 
As at 31st March 2022, the market value of the Pension Fund was £2,776 million with 
performance against the benchmark set out below: 

  3 Months  1 Year 

  % % 

Fund  -0.6 10.0 

Benchmark 0.3 12.1 

Relative Performance -0.9 -2.1 

 
Following the uncertainty in the markets at the beginning of 2020, there has been a 
long period of recovery since then, 
[...]
d's programme for private equity and 
infrastructure investments is reviewed annually by our consultants, Hymans 
Robertson. 
 
  

Page 54



3. Pension Fund historical performance over 10 years 

The market value of the Gwynedd Pension Fund over the last 10 years is shown in 
the graph below: 

 

 

The Gwynedd Pension Fund is in a relatively healthy position with the value of the 

fund having gradually increased for some time now apart from the decrease on 31st 

March 2020 due to the effect of the pandemic. The performance of the fund's 

investments has been lower than the benchmark in the year, mainly due to the 

performance of some of the equity and fixed income funds, but over a period of three 

years, the performance has been higher than the benchmark, as seen in the table 

below: 

  
1 Year  

% 
3 Years % 

p.a. 

Fund 10.0 9.8 

Benchmark  12.1 9.6 

Relative Performance  -2.1 +0.2 

 
The 3 year performance of the Fund has been very strong and is in the 7th position 
from all LGPS funds. The chart below shows the quarterly performance of the fund 
over the last 3 years. 

£0

£500,000,000

£1,000,000,000

£1,500,000,000

£2,000,000,000

£2,500,000,000

£3,000,000,000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

FUND VALUE

Page 55



 

It is widely recognised that longer-term performance is a more valid performance 

indicator than a single year because strategies designed for long-term good 

performance can occasionally suffer short-term losses. 

 

4. Recommendation 

The Board is asked to note the information. 

Page 56



MEETING PENSION BOARD 
 

DATE 18 JULY 2022                   
 

TITLE Pension Fund Events 
 

PURPOSE  To confirm a member for each event 
AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Fund Director 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

There are a number of events in the Autumn and Winter and the board members are 
invited to attend these events. 
 

2. EVENTS 
 

08/09/22 - 09/09/22  
LGC Investment Summit, Leeds  
 
07/12/22 – 09/12/22 
Cynhadledd LAPFF, Bournemouth 
 
19/01/23 – 20/01/23 
LGA PF Governance, Cardiff 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Pension Board is asked to nominate one member for each event. 
 

 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

Meeting: Pension Board 

Date: 18/07/2022 

Title: Pension Administration 

Author: Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager 

Purpose: For information only 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 

This report provides a general overview of pension administration over the last 6 months. It contains 
information about the work carried out over the period, an update on various projects previously 

mentioned, changes in the regulations and also lists the challenges the department faces on a day-to-
day basis. 

 

2. Staffing 
 

Since the last administration update we have lost a number of staff. One experienced member of staff 
has moved to work as a Pensions Manager at the University in Bangor, 2 members of temporary staff 

have left to take up new positions and one member of staff has received a secondment within the 
Council to help with the re-housing of refugees from Ukraine in Gwynedd. 

 
Staff recruitment is currently a challenge with a low number of applications being received for job 

adverts. Speaking to other fund managers, this is apparently a national problem, with all funds in 

Wales struggling to attract new staff. 
 

Staff have returned to the office in recent months, with most working a hybrid working pattern, 
working some days in the office and the rest of the week working from home. So far this 

arrangement is working well, giving staff opportunities to collaborate on projects face to face and also 
give each other support in terms of learning different aspects of the work. 

 

We have also been successful in being part of the Council's ‘Cynllun Yfory’ project. As part of this 
project a Professional Trainee will join the team and the position will offer the individual the 

opportunity to develop their leadership and management skills while working 
[...]
 out bilingually in order to avoid such a 

complaint again. 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022
	Gwynedd Pension Fund 2021-22

	8 PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2021/22
	9 PENSION FUND EVENTS
	10 PENSION ADMINISTRATION



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 18/07/22 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 18/07/22 
 

 
Present: Osian Richards (Member Representative), H. Eifion Jones (Member Representative), 
Sioned Parry (Employer's Representative), Huw Trainor (Employer's Representative), and 
Sharon Warnes (Member Representative). 
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment 
Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited 

 
Councillor Stephen Churchman - Chair of the Pensions Committee 

 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Hywel Eifion Jones as Chair of the Board for 2022-

23 

 
Former Councillor Aled Evans was thanked for his work as Chair of the Board over the 
past year. 
 

 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Mr Huw Trainor as Vice-chair of the Board for 2022-23. 

 
 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note 

 
The Director of the Fund highlighted, following the departure of Councillor Aled Evans, 
that there was an empty seat for an employer representative on the Board. He reiterated 
that an advertisement had been sent out to the Members for a nomination. He noted that 
three responses had been received to date and that the closing date was 1 August 2022. 
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 4 

April 2022, as a true record. 



PENSION BOARD 18/07/22 

 
 

 
7.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
 

 a) Submitted, for information, the report of the Investment Manager to provide 
details of the financial activities of the Pension Fund during the year ending on 31 
March 2022.  It was highlighted that the Head of Finance, Mr Dewi Morgan, in his 
role as Responsible Finance Officer, had already certified the draft accounts and 
that the accounts, which had been completed within a challenging timetable, 
were now subject to Audit by Audit Wales. 
 
It was reported that the accounts followed the statutory CIPFA format, with the 
guidance interpreting what was to be submitted in the accounts. It was noted that 
the year had been very busy for the fund with the transfer of emerging markets to 
the Wales Pension Partnership, setting a net zero target, and monitoring the 
impact of events such as the Ukraine war. Attention was drawn to the Fund 
Account, noting that the figures were quite consistent.  Reference was made to 
the management costs from the 2021/22 year (which was an exception in reality), 
due to high fees from Partners (which corresponded with their performance) and 
the costs of transfers to the Wales Pension Partnership. It was reported that the 
situation had now stabilised. 
 
Reference was made to the increase in the market fund value of £247 million 
which now brought the value of the fund to £2.7 billion. It was noted, that after the 
audit was completed, the final version would be submitted for approval to the 
Pensions Committee. 
 
The members expressed their thanks for the report. 
 

b) During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by 
members: 

• That there had been an increase in the value of the fund up to the end of 
March, despite the instability 

• Suggested that Gwynedd's performance should be noted in terms of 
budget levels in line with Hymans Robertson's independent update to the 
Section 13 Valuation criteria.  
 

c) In response to a question regarding a disappointing stock market performance, 
and the obvious impact of the Ukraine war and rates of inflation, it was noted that 
long-term returns were the main objective of the investments, and despite the 
stock market's performance, that there had been a substantial increase since the 
last valuation 

 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 
 

 
8.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2021/22 

 
 a) Submitted - a report by the Investment Manager informing the Members of the 

quarterly (and yearly) monitoring being undertaken by the Investment Panel on 
the Pension Fund's investments performance. It was reported that the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund was in a relatively healthy position with the value of the fund now 
£2.7 billion and has increased gradually since 2011.  



PENSION BOARD 18/07/22 

 
Although the fund saw a 10.0% performance, it was disappointing that this was 
below the benchmark for the year. Nevertheless, it was noted that a situation like 
this was common for local government pension schemes, and that the 
performance of the Gwynedd Pension Fund continued to be within the highest 
quartile of British funds, and was in 23rd place out of a 100 funds. 
 
In the context of the performance of equity investment managers, where a high 
percentage of the Fund's investments had been invested, it was highlighted that 
the performance, which was lower than the benchmark, driven by the negative 
performance of Baillie Gifford in the Global Growth fund. It was reiterated that 
Baillie Gifford had performed excellently over the previous years and the 
importance of the need to assess the need over a period of at least three years in 
this field, before raising concerns. 
 
In the context of fixed income managers, it was explained that this performance 
had also been below the benchmark considering the instability in the Russian 
market. It was reiterated that these investments were relatively new (having 
started to invest in the last two years), and therefore the situation was being 
monitored regularly to ensure that there was no further reduction. 
 
Reference was made to the historical performance of the Fund over the past 
decade, noting the importance of assessing the performance over a number of 
years, since long-term investment was the objective. It was reiterated that the 
value of the fund had increased gradually for some time, and that the Fund was 
in 7th position from all Local Government Pension Fund Schemes and had 
therefore performed well. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 

b) In response to a question on the performance of Baillie Gifford and when 
Hymans would step in should poor performance become the norm over a number 
of years, it was highlighted that the matter had been discussed recently at a 
meeting of the Wales Pension Partnership where it was concluded that there 
would be a need to consult with the Partnership before the opinion was submitted 
to the Joint Committee for a decision.  It was reiterated that Baillie Gifford had 
been responsible for previous excellent performance, which gave confidence in 
the company. It was noted that discussions were being held and although the 
period was uncertain, that there was confidence in their stock selections and it 
was believed that things would come good. 
 
The Chair of the Pensions Committee reiterated that quality assurance had to be 
considered and that it was essential to hold discussions. 
 

c) In response to a question regarding links to crimes against human rights, national 
developments around matters such as the 'Boycott, Divestment, Sanctions 
(BDS)' movement were discussed, ensuring that the Board was aware of matters 
or allegations that were raised in the press. It was suggested that a request 
should be made to the Managers, or to the Voting and Engagement Provider 
(Robeco), for information and that a joint discussion with members of the 
Pensions Committee in quarterly sessions with Managers were arranged. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information 

 
 
9.   PENSION FUND EVENTS 



PENSION BOARD 18/07/22 

 
 a) The following members were nominated to attend the events 

 
08-09-22 – 09-09-22 LGC Investments Summit, Leeds 

Osian Richards 
 

07-12-22 – 09-12-22 LAPFF Conference, Bournemouth 

Osian Richards 
 

19-01-23 – 20-01-23 LGA PF Governance, Cardiff 
Sioned Parry  

 
It was noted that the dates for the Carden Park Conference in March 2023 were 
to be confirmed before the invitation was shared. 

 
 

b) The following members were nominated to observe the Pension Committee 
meetings in 2022-23 

 
12-09-22 Huw Trainor 
14-11-22 Eifion Jones 
18-01-23 Sioned Parry 
27-03-23 Sharon Warnes  

 
In addition, all members would be invited to attend the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
Employers' Forum (26-10-22) and the Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual Meeting 
(24-11-22). 

 
 
10.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION 

 
 a) A comprehensive report was submitted by the Pensions Manager, providing a 

general overview of pensions administration over the past six months, along with 
information about the work completed over the period, an update on various 
projects along with a list of the challenges faced by the Administration Unit on a 
daily basis. It was highlighted, in accordance with the request of the Board, that 
the details of complaints received during the period had been included. 
 
The members expressed their thanks for the report. 
 

b) During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by 
members: 

• Despite the staff shortages and recruitment problems, the unit continued 
to raise standards. 

• Four members of staff were congratulated for completing a Foundation 
Degree in Pensions Administration and Management. 

• Expressed congratulations for the improvement on what was already 
good.  

• That the self-service system and the i-Connect plan was receiving very 
positive comments. 

• That the report gave the Board assurance that things were going in the 
right direction. 

 
c) In response to a comment that staff had been seconded out of the unit to assist 

with the housing of Ukranian refugees in Gwynedd and whether it would be 
possible to offer a secondment for others to join the Team, it was noted that there 



PENSION BOARD 18/07/22 

was no option to release staff on a secondment, but that every effort was being 
made to attract new staff. 

 
 ch)  In response to a question regarding around 3% of fund members not having a 

specific address, it was suggested that the address should be visited and that a 
conversation should be held with the member about their pension fund. 

 
 RESOLVED to accept the report 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.20 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


